

No. 15-1500

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WILLIAM CLARKE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS  
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE  
RACHEL HERON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
I. Tribal sovereign immunity does not bar tort suits that seek damages against tribal employees in their personal capacities.....	8
A. Sovereign immunity does not bar personal- capacity suits against employees of the sovereign.....	8
B. Sovereign immunity likewise does not bar personal-capacity suits against tribal employees .....	12
C. Petitioners’ suit against respondent is a personal-capacity suit.....	15
II. Tribal employees sued in their personal capacities are entitled under federal common law to official immunity from liability arising out of actions involving discretionary judgment.....	18
A. Federal common law provides a defense of official immunity for government employees sued in their personal capacities for tortious conduct occurring in the scope of their employment .....	18
B. Tribal employees sued in their personal capacities are entitled to official immunity for discretionary actions within the scope of their employment.....	26
C. The Connecticut Supreme Court may con- sider the application of official immunity on remand .....	32
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum &amp; Research Ctr., Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Conn. 2002) .....	5, 17
<i>Beebe v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Blalock v. Schwinden</i> , 862 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	8
<i>Boskello v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Auth.</i> , 12 Am. Trial Law 242 (Mohegan GDTC 2013) .....	31
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	26
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> :	
456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1167 (2007) .....	14, 15
603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	20
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 966 (2004).....	5, 16
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	24, 32
<i>Department of Taxation &amp; Fin. v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994) .....	14
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	22
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 816 (1986) .....	12
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	20
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	8, 9, 10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Government Emps. Ins. Co. v. Ziarno</i> , 273 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	24
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	20, 21
<i>Henderson v. Bluemink</i> , 511 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	25
<i>Hui v. Castenada</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	30
<i>Inquiry Concerning Complaint of Judicial Standards Comm’n v. Not Afraid</i> , 245 P.3d 1116 (Mont. 2010) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. Kelly</i> , 557 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Jones v. LeTombe</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 384 (1798) .....	23
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	9, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	13, 29
<i>Koke v. Little Shell Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Montana, Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 814 (Mont. 2003) .....	17
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	11, 20
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>McBride v. Bennett</i> , 764 S.E.2d 44 (Va. 2014) .....	33
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	8, 12, 13, 26
<i>Midland Psychiatric Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1
<i>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	30
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	20
<i>Oberloh v. Johnson</i> , 768 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. App. 2009) .....	17
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawato- mi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	4, 13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), rev’d on other grounds, 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	16
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	21
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 373 (1899) .....	8
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	13
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	12
<i>Romanella v. Hayward</i> , 933 F. Supp. 163 (D. Conn. 1996), aff’d, 114 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5, 16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	10, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016) .....	24
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	20

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla.</i> , 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) .....	12
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	23
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	32
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	7, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Beebe</i> , 770 F.2d 578 (6th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 147 P.2d 1275 (Wash. 2006), cert. dismissed, 550 U.S. 931 (2007).....	16
<i>Wright v. Prairie Chicken</i> , 579 N.W. 2d 7 (S.D. 1998) .....	17
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10
Statutes:	
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 1162.....	27
25 U.S.C. 1321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1360.....	27
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-512, 30 Tit. III, § 314, 104 Stat. 1959 .....	29
Federal Drivers Act, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539 .....	24
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 .....	25
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) .....	23

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680.....	7
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	24
28 U.S.C. 2679.....	7
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1) .....	25
28 U.S.C. 2680(a) .....	32
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act, 25 U.S.C. 2801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
25 U.S.C. 2804(f).....	30
Indian Self-Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. 5321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
25 U.S.C. 5321(d).....	30
10 U.S.C. 1089 .....	25
22 U.S.C. 2702 .....	25
25 U.S.C. 5361-5399.....	29
38 U.S.C. 7316 .....	25
42 U.S.C. 233 .....	25
42 U.S.C. 233(a) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	18
51 U.S.C. 20137 .....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-165(a) (West 2014).....	25
Mohegan Tribe of Indians Code (Sept. 30, 2016): Ch. 3: Art. IV: § 3-244 .....	2
§ 3-248(a).....	2, 31
§ 3-250(b) .....	2, 31
§ 3-250(g) .....	2
§ 3-251(a).....	2



IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ch. 4:	
Art. III:	
§ 4-52 .....	3, 4
§ 4-53 .....	3, 4
Miscellaneous:	
81 Fed. Reg. 26,829 (May 4, 2016) .....	1
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (2016).....	27
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed. 1961) .....	13
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942) .....</i>	23, 24
